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such shipment out of the state, properly acknowledged and 
sworn to before a notary public is given the deputy inspector 
not later than the 20th day of the following month. 

168.13 REQUIRED RECORDS. Every person receiving gaso­
line and kerosene in this state shall keep books and records of 
all gasoline and kerosene so received, together with bills of lad­
ing, waybills, and other pertinent documents. Such books and 
records and other papers and documents shall, at all times dur­
ing business hours of the day, be subject to inspection by the 
state supervisor and deputy inspectors. Such books, records, 
and other papers and documents shall be preserved for not less 
than 2 years, unless the state supervisor, in writing, authorizes 
their destruction or disposal at an earlier date. 

168.14 RULES AND REGULATIONS. The state supervisor 
is authorized to make, promulgate, and enforce such reasonable 
rules and regulations relating to the administration and enforce­
ment of the provisions of this chapter as may be deemed nec­
essary. 

168.15 PENALTY. Every person who violates any pro­
vision of this chapter shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, 
and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than $5 nor 
more than $ 1,000 or be imprisoned in the county jail not less 
than 30 days nor more than 6 months. 

168.16 TITLE. This chapter may be cited as the "Oil In­
spection Act. tt 

Approved June 19, 1941. 

No. 404, S.] [Published June 21, 1941. 

CHAPTER 266. 

AN ACT to amend 60.306 (2) of the statutes, relating to sup­
pression of nuisances by chemical treatment of waters in town 
sanitary districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
Subsection (2) of section 60.306 of the statutes is amended 

to read: 
(60.306) (2) The commission shall project, plan, con­

struct, and maintain in such district a system or systems of 
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waterworks, garbage, or refuse disposal, or sewage, including 
sanitary sewers, surface sewers, or storm water sewers, provide 
chemical treatment of waters for the suppression of swimmer's 
itch, algae, and other nuisance producing aquatic growths, or 
all of such improvements or any combination thereof necessary 
for the promotion of the public health, comfort, convenience, 
or public welfare of such district, and such commission is auth­
orized to enter into contracts and take any or all proceedings 
necessary to carry out such powers and duties and make rules 
and regulations relating to sanitation. 

Approved June 19, 1941. 

No. 270, A.] [Published June 21, 1941. 

CHAPTER 267. 

AN ACT to create 185.24 of the statutes, relating to the join­
ing of electric co-operative associations by bodies politic. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Section 185.24 of the statutes is created to read: 

185.24 NON-FARM MEMBERS OF ELECTRIC CO-OPERA­
TIVE ASSOCIATIONS. (1) Any co-operative association or­
ganized under chapter 185 for the purpose of generating, trans­
mitting, distributing or furnishing electricity to its members in 
any rural area, and the farms which are generally served by it, 
may furnish electric service to schoolhouses, town halls and in­
dustries of an essentially rural nature which are not receiving 
central station service, such as gravel pits, creameries, pea viners 
and rural cold storage lockers. 

(2) Any person, firm, corporation, association or co-opera­
tive, including any school district or governmental agency, 
owning or operating any such schoolhouse, town hall or in­
dustry in such rural area, may become a member of the co-oper­
ative association furnishing such service. 

Approved June 19, 1941. 


